Project Management
April 2021 Examination

Ques 1. Management is in the process of selecting one out of the following three projects. Use NPV method to suggest the best option out of the following three projects and give justification for your suggestion. Consider Required Rate of Return as 10%. (10 Marks) 

	Year 


	Cash Flows 


	Project A 


	Project B 


	Project C 



	0
	Initial Investment 


	-80
	-80
	-80

	1
	Incomes from Operation Phase of Projects 


	30
	40
	50

	2
	
	40
	40
	40

	3
	
	50
	40
	30


Ans 1.

Introduction:

NPV or the Net present value shows the difference between the discounted value or the present value of future cash inflows and the present value of cash outflows for a given period. It can either be positive or negative.

The concept of Net present value is used in capital budgeting decisions. Capital budgeting is the process of determining whether an organization a new investment must be made or not. Such decisions involve considerable capital outlay and are taken after much consideration. For example, if a company wants to purchase new machinery. The expense for the purchase of machinery will occur today, whereas the benefits will be realized in the future. NPV method is used to find out the value of those future benefits as of date. It is done by discounting the future cash inflows using a discounting factor to determine their present value. The difference between these two values is called the net present value. 
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Ques 2. Explain and give the examples for types of relationships used in Precedence Diagramming Method (PDM). (10 Marks) 

Ans 2.
Introduction:

The precedence diagramming method, also known as the three-letter anagram PDF, is a popular project management technique whereby the project management team leader or the project management team uses a schedule network diagramming technique to graphically present any known and pre-existing schedule activities through boxes (which are also known as nodes).

Ques 3. An university has lot of events organized throughout the year. For example – Annual Day, Cultural Day, Sports Day, Tech Fest, Corporate Connect, Symposiums, Conferences, Competitions, etc. Consider this situation to answer the following questions. 

a. Prepare a functional organization structure to manage these events as projects. (5 Marks) 

Ans 3a.
Introduction:

A functional organization structure is based on the typical hierarchy system. In the functional organization structure, the job roles and the requirements of each employee are clearly defined. Further, there are different departments in the organization working individually on a given project.

The departments perform their functions based on the project's requirements. The functional organization structure is amongst the most popular organizational structures used to run a business. IT works effectively for almost all types of organizations and helps in generating higher revenues. 

3b. Prepare a projectize organization structure to manage these events as projects. (5 Marks) 
Ans 3b.
Introduction:

It is a world of tough competition and ever-increasing legal compliance. The only one who is result-oriented and keeps improving its working conditions and the operations can only survive. Organizations have to adapt to a suitable organizational structure to achieve their organizational goals and objectives. They may choose any organizational structure depending upon their needs and requirements. It can be a functional, projectized, matrix, or another type of structure. 

